
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 October 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting - https://manchester.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485372 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 

Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Nasrin Ali (Deputy Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, 
Hitchen, Kamal, J Lovecy, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is 
held can include reference to more than one place including electronic, 
digital or virtual locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or 
conference call telephone numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording 
of the webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has 
ended. 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 
Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2020. 
 

 
7 - 24 

5.   126912/FH/2020 - 1C Ardern Road, Manchester, M8 4WN - 
Crumpsall Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
25 - 46 

6.   127669/FO/2020 - Deanway DIY Store, 112 Kenyon Lane, 
Manchester, M40 9DH - Moston Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
47 - 84 

7.   126328/FO/2020 - Speakers House, 39 Deansgate, 
Manchester, M3 2BA - Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
85 - 164 

8.   126422/FO/2020 & 126423/LO/2020 - Cavendish House, 
Chapel Walks, Manchester, M2 1HN - Deansgate Ward 
The report of the of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.  

 
165 - 216 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
9.   126308/FO/2020 - 2-4 Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 

5WX - Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
217 - 260 

10.   127696/FO/2020 - Land Adjacent No 20 Chorlton Villas, Hardy 
Lane, Manchester, M21 8DN - Chorlton Park Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
261 - 294 



Planning and Highways Committee 

 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the 
[...]
ormation on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of applications 
(126431/FO/2020, 125596/FO/2019, 127053/FO/2020 and 126435/FO/2020), since 
the agenda was issued, was circulated. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
 
PH/20/47 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 as a correct record 
subject to the inclusion of Councillors Riasat and Watson in the list of apologies 
given at the meeting. 
 
 
PH/20/48  126431/FO/2020 - Site South of Sportcity Way, East of Joe Mercer 

Way, West of Alan Turing Way And North of the Ashton Canal at 
the Etihad Campus Manchester - Ancoats and Beswick Ward 

 
The application proposes a multi-use arena comprising 68,608 sqm of floorspace 
with ancillary retail, food and beverage uses.  
 
This 4.46 hectare site is used as a 500 space overspill car park for events at the 
Etihad stadium. The site is secured with a mesh fence on all sides and contains a 
number of self-seeded trees and shrubs. Its topography is relatively flat with a gentle 
slope from south to north before the site drops steeply down to the Ashton Canal.   
 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  24 September 2020 

The site is bounded by Joe Mercer Way (an elevated pedestrian walkway connecting 
to the Etihad Stadium) which separates the site from the Manchester Tennis and 
Football Centre located further west, Alan Turing Way, a four lane road with 
segregated cycle lanes is to the east with the Ashton Canal and the Etihad Metrolink 
stop to the south.   
 
The applicant’s aim is to develop the best arena in Europe in Manchester that would 
attract the world’s top events and shows. They aim to set new standards in terms of 
arena design and environmental sustainability.   
 
The design would be unique and enable the main auditorium to operate in a variety 
of different seating modes and h
[...]
To approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the 
report submitted and the Late Representations submitted. 
 
PH/20/52 126435/FO/2020 - 27 Trenchard Drive Manchester M22 5LZ 

Woodhouse Park 
 

Page 16

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  24 September 2020 

The application site relates to the conversion of the existing dwelling to create 2 no. 
three bedroom dwellings; and the erection of 2 x 4 bedroom dwellings with 
associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
This application was placed before the Planning and Highways Committee on 27 
August 2020 and at that meeting the committee deferred deliberation in order to 
allow Members to undertake a site visit due to concerns about overdevelopment and 
the impact on the community from construction vehicles. 
 
The application site measures 1,421m² in size and is located on the western side of 
Trenchard Drive. It is irregular in shape and consists of nos. 25 and 27/29 Trenchard 
Drive. No. 25 Trenchard Drive was a former garage that was converted into a 
dwellinghouse, albeit without the benefit of planning permission, while nos. 27/29 
Trenchard Drive, was originally a pair of semi-detached dwellings that was last used 
as a single residence (now vacant following a fire). 
 
The Committee had undertaken a site visit to view the development site and 
surrounding area. 
 
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that additional information had been 
provided within the ‘Supplementary Information on Applications’ document, 
previously circulated. 
 
 An objector to the application addressed the Committee.  
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that in response to the objections raised 
regarding overdevelopment it was necessary to show significant harm the 
development would cause. The size of 
[...]
  
Decision 

Page 22

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  24 September 2020 

Minded to approve, subject to a legal agreement in respect of the Heads of Term 
and the inclusion of forty four additional disabled parking spaces for residents and 
visitors, either on site or off site, to be included in the s106 agreement. 
 
(Councillors N Ali and Monaghan did not take part in the consideration of the 
application.) 

Page 23

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Number Date of Appln Committee Date Ward 

126912/FH/2020           21st May 2020        22 October 2020 Crumpsall Ward 

Proposal Erection of a two storey side extension and a single storey rear 

extension together with the installation of a front dormer, including a 

velux window and a dormer to the rear, porch and canopy to form 

additional living accommodation. 

Location 1C Ardern Road, Manchester, M8 4WN 

Applicant Mr S Benjamin , 1C Ardern Road, Manchester, M8 4WN,   

Agent Mr Kevin Maloney, Blueprint CAD Ltd, 3 Ridgeway, Lowton, Warrington,  

WA3 2QL 

  

Executive Summary 
  
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension and a single storey rear extension 
together with the installation of a front dormer, including a velux window and a 
dormer to the rear,  porch and canopy to form additional living accommodation. 
  
The proposal includes at ground floor level the addition of a kitchen, hallway, WC 
and morning room. The first floor includes two bedrooms and a utility room and the 
roof space includes two bedrooms and a shower room. 
  
Objections: 9 objections were received to the original submission. After a revised 
scheme was submitted 7 objections were received. Overall 24 properties were 
consulted and 5 objections were received from two addresses  and an objection 
letter from a planning consultant was received on behalf of a resident. Main 
concerns relate to the impact of the proposal on the Crumpsall Lane Cons
[...]
s, 
gardens, trees, (including street trees). 
 
Policy CC5 – states, ‘the Council will act to maintain and improve areas of 
recognised townscape value, and will encourage the conservation and refurbishment 

Page 35

Item 5



 

of buildings of character and quality, especially:- a) within the general area of 
Crumpsall Lane and Seymour Road; b) in the Crumpsall Green area. Reason: To 
conserve the distinctive character of these areas.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development responds positively to policy SP1 
and DM1 of the core strategy and policy DC18 and CC5 of the unitary development 
plan for Manchester, in that it would improve the living environment for the resident 
and thereby their well-being and continued occupation of the house. It is not 
considered that the development would undermine the residential character of the 
Crumpsall Lane Conservation Area due to the scale of the development, the quality 
of the proposed design and proposed materials.  
 
ISSUES 
 
Design and Appearance  
The submitted application proposes to erect a two-storey side extension and a single 
storey rear extension together with the installation of a front dormer, including a 
Velux window and a dormer to the rear, porch and canopy to form additional living 
accommodation.  
 
The 2-storey side extension is flush at ground floor level and set back by 1m at first 
floor level and the roof ridge line is set down. A gap of between 0650m and 1m 
would be retained to the side boundary with 1B Ardern Road.  The single storey rear 
extension would project 4 metres and runs along the shared boundary with the 
neighbouring property No. 1D Ardern Road. The front and rear dormer windows 
would be constructed out of roof tiles and glazing, the tiles would match the existing 
roof tiles. The canopy above the bay window would continue along the front 
elevation and a porch would demark the front entrance.  There are no changes 
proposed to the front boundary treatment. However, 
[...]
and car parking areas 
hereby approved, a drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the City Council as Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details and maintained in situ thereafter.  
 
Reason - To prevent the increased risk of flooding, improve and protect water quality 
and ensure future maintenance of the surface water drainage system pursuant to 
policy EN17 of the Core Strategy. 
 
(9)     Prior to the commencement of the development, a detailed method statement 
relating to works in close proximity to trees shall be submitted for approval in writing 
by the City Council, as Local Planning Authority.  For the avoidance of doubt this 
include a plan identifying the location of trees affected by the development together 
with how the extension will be constructed to prevent damage or loss to the trees 
and their root systems.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed method statement.   
 
Reason - In order to agree a suitable method for working in close proximity to trees 
in order to prevent damage or loss pursuant to policies SP1, EN9 and DM1 of the 
Manchester Core Strategy (2012).  

Page 45

Item 5



 

 
 

 

Page 46

Item 5



Application Number 
127669/FO/2020 

Date of Appln 
7th Aug 2020 

Committee Date 
22nd Oct 2020 

Ward 
Moston Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of 4 storey building to form 3 x 1 bedroom and 30 x 2 bedroom 
residential apartments (Use Class C3) together with associated car 
parking, landscaping and access following demolition of existing building 
 

Location Deanway DIY Store, 112  Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9DH 
 

Applicant Adelphi (Kenyon Lane) Developments Limited, 31-33 King Street West, 
Manchester, M3 2PN.  
 

Agent Mrs Deborah Baker Barnett, Zerum, 4 Jordan Street, Manchester, M15 
4PY 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The proposal is for the erection of 4 storey building to form 3 x 1 bedroom and 30 x 2 
bedroom residen
[...]
: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the end of the 
report. 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Steven McCoombe 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4607 

Page 81

Item 6



Email    : steven.mccoombe@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 82

Item 6



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 83

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
126328/FO/2020 

Date of Appln 
25th Feb 2020 

Committee Date 
22nd Oct 2020 

Ward 
Deansgate Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of a 17 storey building comprising office use (Use Class B1a) 
and flexible ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1 shop, A2 
financial and professional services, A3 restaurant/cafe and A4 drinking 
establishment), new electricity sub-station, basement cycle parking and 
rooftop plant enclosure, together with access, servicing and associated 
works following demolition of the existing building 
 

Location Speakers House , 39 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BA 
 

Applicant  Kames Property Income Fund, C/o Agent ,   
 

Agent Mr Chris Sinton, CBRE Limited, 10th Floor One St Peters Square, 
Manchester , M2 3DE  
  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposal is for a 17 storey office building with ground floor commercial units, 
plus roof terrace/garden, following demolition of the existing building; new electricity 
sub-station; 96 spaces cycle parking in basement; rooftop plant enclosure 
 
There were two rounds of notification. There were 8 objections and 1 group objection 
from a company representing 43 apartments in No. 1 Deansgate to the first and 13 
objections and 1 group objection to the second. Councillor Johns has objected.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The height, scale, massing and design of the proposal and its visual impact in 
the streetscene: A convincing, we
[...]
 
United Utilities Water PLC 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Carolyn Parry 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4022 
Email    : carolyn.parry@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 162

Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 163

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Application Number 
126422/FO/2020 and 
126423/LO/2020 

Date of Appln 
7th May 2020 

Committee Date 
22nd Oct 2020 

Ward 
Deansgate Ward 

 

Proposal Refurbishment and extension of existing office building to include 
elevational alterations and new two storey roof extension to provide 
additional office accommodation (Use Class B1) and external roof 
terrace with associated stair cores, change of use of existing restaurant 
(Use Class A3) at ground floor level to provide commercial floorspace 
(Use Classes A1, A3 and B1) and at first floor level to provide office 
accommodation (Use Class B1) (associated listed building consent 
application reference 126423/LO/2020) 
 
Listed building consent for refurbishment and extension of existing office 
building comprising new two storey roof extension and external roof 
terrace, external alterations to windows and doorways, internal strip-out 
and layout amendments, new lift, and general fit-out including M&E to 
provide commercial floorspace (associated planning permission 
application reference 126422/FO/2020) 
 

Location Cavendish House, Chapel Walks, Manchester, M2 1HN 
 

Applicant  Investream Limited, C/o Agent,   
 

Agent Miss Emily Roberts, Avison Young, Norfolk House, 7 Norfolk Street, 
Manchester, M2 1DW 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The proposal is for: internal restoration and refurbishment of the ground, first, second 
and third floors into offices with active uses on the ground floor; external restoration 
and refurbishment including reinstatement of previously lost chimneys; a two storey 
roof extension; and retention of Sam’s Chop House.  
 
Representations: One letter of support from the owner of Sam’s Chop House.  
 
Key Iss
[...]
elopment in recent years, and 
significant developments have taken place or are currently under construction. As 
such, there is a wide range of architectural styles, scale and uses that have evolved 
the character of the area. 
  
Description of the proposals 
 
The applications propose to restore and refurbish the existing interior and exterior of 
the building, including a two storey roof extension to provide additional office space 
with an external roof terrace, and use of the ground floor and first floor former 
restaurant as office space with a reconfigured ancillary A1/A3 unit at ground floor.  
 
Listed building consent has been sought for the refurbishment and extension of the 
building including a two storey roof extension and external roof terrace, external 
alterations to windows and doorways, internal strip-out and layout amendments, new 
lift, and general fit-out including M&E to provide commercial floorspace. 
 
The proposal would: 
 

• Retain Sam’s Chop House at lower ground floor level. 
• Convert former restaurant space on the ground and upper ground floor to 

create entrance/reception and office space. 
• Convert and create modern office space on floors 1 – 4. 
• Add a two-story roof extension, with roof terrace. 
• Reintroduce the historic brick chimney stacks to the listed building to recreate 

the historic stacks. 
 

View of the Site taken from          
Cross Street 1914  
(Manchester Archives) 
 

Page 168

Item 8



 
 

 
 
 

 
A Viability Appraisal submitted in support of the proposals by the Applicant 
concludes that the proposed two storey, plus roof terrace, extension is required in 
order to ensure the scheme is deliverable and viable. The roof extension design is of 
a contemporary form which contrasts with the historic aesthetic of the existing 
building.  
 
The proposals would significantly improve DDA access into and throughout the 
building by virtue of the internal reconfigurations to access. Further, dedicated 
internal w
[...]
/2020 and 126423/LO/2020 held by 
planning or are City Council planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the 
City of Manchester, national planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on 
other applications or appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 Strategic Development Team 
 Urban Design & Conservation 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 Historic England (North West) 
 
 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Christopher Smith 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4529 
Email    : christopher.smith@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 215

Item 8



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 216

Item 8



Application Number 
126308/FO/2020 

Date of Appln 
10th Mar 2020 

Committee Date 
22nd Oct 2020 

Ward 
Deansgate Ward 

 

Proposal The demolition of 2 to 4 Whitworth Street West and the construction of a 
mixed-use building, comprising flexible units for retail, food and drink 
use at ground floor level with a hotel at upper storeys, together with 
associated landscaping, servicing, cycle parking and other associated 
works. 
 

Location 2-4  Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WX 
 

Applicant Mr Stuart Howard , Maizelands Ltd and Arringford Ltd, C/o Aberdeen 
Standard Investments, C/o Agent,   
 

Agent Mr Keith Jones, JLL, One Piccadilly Gardens, Manchester, M1 1RG 
  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of 2 to 4 Whitworth Street West and the 
construction of an 8 storey hotel with retail, food and drink use on the ground floor. 
Rowendale Street would be closed and the building would occupy the street and the 
plots either side.   
 
There have been 2 letters of support and 57 letters of objection.  

Key Issues 
 
Principle
[...]

Email    : dave.brettell@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 259

Item 9



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 260

Item 9



Application Number 
127696/FO/2020 

Date of Appln 
10th Aug 2020 

Committee Date 
22nd October 
2020 

Ward 
Chorlton Park Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwellinghouse with one-bedroom 
annexe, new access drive and associated car parking and landscaping 
 

Location Land Adjacent No 20 Chorlton Villas, Hardy Lane, Manchester, M21 
8DN 
 

Applicant  Hardy Farm Ltd, Unit 4 Royal Mills, Ancoats, Manchester, M4 5BA,   
 

Agent Heather Lindley-Clapp, Nexus Planning, Eastgate, 2 Castle Street, 
Castlefield, Manchester, M3 4LZ 
  

Executive Summary  
 
The application proposals relate to the erection of a dwellinghouse on a recently 
completed residential development in Chorlton Park ward. The site lies immediately 
adjacent the Greater Manchester Green Belt but not within it. The proposals seek to 
resolve the refusal of a previous planning application for 2 no. dwellings partly 
located within the green belt. The main issues raised by the proposal are set out in 
detail within the report. 
 
42 nearby properties were notified of the proposals and objections have been 
received from 12 residents on impacts relating to: the character of the area and on 
the green belt and Mersey River Valley; loss of residential amenity; construction 
disruption; design of the proposed property; and, issues relating to its relationship to 
the adjacent golf club and potential for ball strikes. One further response was 
supportive of the proposals and it’s design. 
 
The proposals are considered to have overcome the previous reasons for refusal 
through a reduction in the proposed built form and it’s location outside of the green 
belt. It has been established through previous approvals that the area is suitable for 
residential development and final detailed elements of the development including 
such matters as landscaping and materials are reserved to be approv
[...]

Page 293

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 126912/FH/2020 - 1C Ardern Road, Manchester, M8 4WN - Crumpsall Ward
	6 127669/FO/2020 - Deanway DIY Store, 112 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9DH - Moston Ward
	7 126328/FO/2020 - Speakers House, 39 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BA - Deansgate Ward
	8 126422/FO/2020 & 126423/LO/2020 - Cavendish House, Chapel Walks, Manchester, M2 1HN - Deansgate Ward
	9 126308/FO/2020 - 2-4 Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WX - Deansgate Ward
	10 127696/FO/2020 - Land Adjacent No 20 Chorlton Villas, Hardy Lane, Manchester, M21 8DN - Chorlton Park Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 October 2020 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 October 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hitchen, 
Kamal, Lyons, Madeleine Monaghan, Riasat, Watson and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor J Lovecy 
 
Also present: Councillor Johns (ward Councillor) 
   
 
PH/20/55. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations that were received in respect of applications 
(126912/FH/2020, 127669/FO/2020, 126328/FO/2020, 126422/FO/2020, 
126423/LO/2020, 126308/FO/2020 and 127696/FO/2020), since the agenda was 
issued, was circulated. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/20/56. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 as a correct 
subject to the inclusion of Councillors Andrews, Lyons and Riasat in the list of 
apologies received at the meeting. 
 
PH/20/57. 126912/FH/2020 - 1C Ardern Road, Manchester, M8 4WN - Crumpsall 

Ward  
 
This application relates to the erection of a two-storey side extension and a single 
storey rear extension together with the installation of a front dormer, including a velux 
window and a dormer to the rear, porch and canopy to form additional living 
accommodation. 
 
The Chair invited the Planning Officer to present the Item. Reference was made to an 
additional late representations that had been circulated to the Committee and a 
further letter of objection which had been received. The Committee was informed that 
the letter did not raise any additional issues to those addressed within the report.   
 
The Chair invited the objector’s spokesperson to speak. The objector’s spokesperson 
made reference to the conservation area, trees and street scene and the architectural 
and historic significance of the area. It was considered that the development my 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 October 2020 

cause harm to the conservation area and impact on the amenity of the neighbouring 
property. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s agent to speak on the application.  
 
The Planning Officer responded to the points raised regarding tree preservation, 
impact on the conservation area, street scene and referred to the planning report. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to make comments on the application. 
 
A member referred to the concerns raised within the letters of objection and it was 
proposed that a site visit should take place to enable the Committee members to see 
the area and impact the proposal may have. 
 
Councillor Flanagan made a proposal for a site visit and this was seconded by 
Councillor Shaukat Ali. 
  
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the planning application to allow a site visit to be carried out 
by the members of the Committee. 
 
PH/20/58. 127669/FO/2020 - Deanway DIY Store, 112 Kenyon Lane, 

Manchester, M40 9DH - Moston Ward  
 
This application is for the erection of a four storey building to form 3 x 1 bedroom and 
30 x 2 bedroom residential apartments (Use Class C3) together with associated car 
parking, landscaping and access following demolition of existing building. 
 
The Committee received additional information that was contained within the Late 
Representation document previously circulated.  
 
Councillor Andrews made a request to move the recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Flanagan. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendation.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee are Minded to Approve the application for the reasons set out in the 
report submitted, subject to: 
 

· The conditions set out in the report submitted, and 
· The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to ensure affordable housing 
provision. 

 
PH/20/59. 126328/FO/2020 - Speakers House, 39 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 

2BA - Deansgate Ward  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 October 2020 

This application relates to a the erection of a 17 storey building comprising office use 
(Use Class B1a) and flexible ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1 shop, 
A2 financial and professional services, A3 restaurant/cafe and A4 drinking 
establishment), new electricity sub-station, basement cycle parking and rooftop plant 
enclosure, together with access, servicing and associated works following demolition 
of the existing building 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the application be deferred following a request from the 
applicant. 
 
PH/20/60. 126422/FO/2020 & 126423/LO/2020 - Cavendish House, Chapel 

Walks, Manchester, M2 1HN - Deansgate Ward  
 
This application relates to the refurbishment and extension of existing office building 
to include elevational alterations and new two storey roof extension to provide 
additional office accommodation (Use Class B1) and external roof terrace with 
associated stair cores, change of use of existing restaurant (Use Class A3) at ground 
floor level to provide commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A3 and B1) and at first 
floor level to provide office accommodation (Use Class B1) (associated listed building 
consent application reference 126423/LO/2020). In addition Listed Building Consent 
for refurbishment and extension of existing office building comprising new two storey 
roof extension and external roof terrace, external alterations to windows and 
doorways, internal strip-out and layout amendments, new lift, and general fit-out 
including M&E to provide commercial floorspace (associated planning permission 
application reference 126422/FO/2020) 
 
The Chair invited the Planning Officer to introduce the application. The Committee 
was advised that there were no further comments to add to the report and the late 
representations submitted. 
 
There was no objector to the application present. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s agent to address the Committee. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Johns (Deansgate ward) to address the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
Councillor Shaukat Ali made a request to move the recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Kamal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the application, subject to the conditions and reasons set out 
in the report submitted. 
 
PH/20/61. 126308/FO/2020 - 2-4 Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WX - 

Deansgate Ward  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 October 2020 

The application site relates to the demolition of 2 to 4 Whitworth Street West and the 
construction of a mixed-use building, comprising flexible units for retail, food and 
drink use at ground floor level with a hotel at upper storeys, together with associated 
landscaping, servicing, cycle parking and other associated works. 
 
The Committee received additional information that was contained within the Late 
Representation document previously circulated. 
 
The Chair invited the planning officer to introduce the report. The Committee was 
informed that there had been an additional five letters of objection received and a 
letter of objection from Councillors Jeavons and Johns (ward Councillors) which were 
referred to in the late representation report. The objections relating to the loss of 
historic buildings within the area and the impact of the proposed building. It was 
reported that the buildings concerned had no historic significance status. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s agent to address to the Committee on the 
application. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Johns (Deansgate ward) to address the Committee.  
 
The Chair invited the Committee to comment on the application. 
 
A member referred to the information contained within the report and expressed 
concern on the lack of detail on elements of the proposed development and its 
impact on the surrounding area. A proposal was made to defer consideration of the 
application to facilitate further discussion with the applicant for the provision of 
additional information and recent photographs of the development site to enable the 
Committee to better understand the proposal. 
 
Councillor Flanagan made a request to defer the application and this was seconded 
by Councillor Hitchen. 
    
Decision 
 
The Committee deferred consideration of the application in order for additional 
information and photographs of the site to be provided. 
 
PH/20/62. 127696/FO/2020 - Land Adjacent No 20 Chorlton Villas, Hardy Lane, 

Manchester, M21 8DN - Chorlton Park Ward  
 
This application relates to Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwellinghouse with one-
bedroom annexe, new access drive and associated car parking and landscaping 
The Chair invited the Planning Officer to introduce the report. The Committee was 
informed that there were two additional conditions to be included in the report relating 
to privacy screening and a requirement for obscured glazing to be used on the hall 
and landing windows.  
 
The Committee received additional information that was contained within the Late 
Representation document previously circulated. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  22 October 2020 

No objector attended the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrews made a request to move the recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Riasat. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the application for the reasons set out in the report submitted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, the Late Representations submitted and the two 
additional conditions relating to (a) the inclusion of privacy screening and (b) the use 
of obscured glazing to the hall and landing windows. 
 
 
 


